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The governors of Westminster City School (‘the School’) present their annual report together with the 
financial statements and the auditor’s report of the School for the year ended 31 August 2020.  The 
annual report serves the purposes of both a governors’ report and a directors’ report under company 
law. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out on page 
31 of the attached financial statements and comply with the School’s Memorandum and Articles of 
Association, applicable laws and Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended 
Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), Second Edition effective 
1st January 2019 (Charities’ SORP 2019). 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

Constitution 

The School became an Academy Trust under the Academies Act 2010 being sponsored by United 
Westminster Schools Foundation (the ‘Foundation’) and setting up a charitable company limited by 
guarantee registered at Companies House (Registration No. 08100409) as an exempt charity which was 
incorporated on 11 June 2012 (the ‘Charitable Company’). On 1 July 2012 the Funding Agreement with 
the Secretary of State for Education was executed, the School then converted to an Academy Trust and 
its operations, assets and liabilities were transferred to the Charitable Company. 

On 31st March 2019 the United Westminster Schools and the Grey Coat Hospital Foundations merged 
to form a new trust, the United Westminster and the Grey Coat Foundation (UWGCF).  The 
Foundation is a company limited by guarantee (Company number 11464504), and a registered charity 
(Charity number 1181012), being the product of the merger of the United Westminster Schools 
Foundation and the Grey Coat Hospital Foundation.  The Foundation holds on trust the permanent 
endowments of these predecessor charities which include the land and buildings which are used by 
Westminster City School. 

The Members have oversight of the governance of the Academy Trust.  They ensure the Trust’s 
charitable objectives are being met and they hold the Board of Governors to account.  The activities of 
the school are overseen by its Board of Governors, appointed as detailed below, which meets each term 
(at least three times per year) and delegates some of its functions to committees. The day to day running 
of each school is delegated to a head teacher. 

The School’s Articles of Association (‘the Articles’) and the Funding Agreement are its primary governing 
documents. 

The governors, who govern the School, are also Trustees for the Academy Trust and Directors of the 
Charitable Company for the purposes of Company Law. 

Details of the governors who served throughout the period except as noted are included on page 5. 

Members’ liability 

Each member of the Charitable Company, undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Charitable 
Company in the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they 
cease to be a member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities 
contracted before they ceased to be a member. 
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Governors’ indemnities 
As stated in the Articles (Article 133): ‘Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act 2006 every 
governor or other officer of the Academy Trust shall be indemnified out of the assets of the Academy 
Trust against any liability incurred by him in that capacity in defending any proceedings, whether civil or 
criminal, in which judgment is given in favour or in which he is acquitted or in connection with any 
application in which relief is granted to him by the court from liability for negligence, default, breach of 
duty or breach of trust in relation to the affairs of the Academy Trust.’  The School has an indemnity 
policy in place to cover the cost of any such claims up to a total of £5,000,000 in any one year. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

Principal activities 

The School's object is specifically restricted to the following: 

a) to advance for the public benefit education by maintaining and managing a school with a Christian 
religious character offering a broad curriculum conducted in accordance with the Christian faith 
ethos; and 

b) to promote for the benefit of the community the provision of facilities for recreation or leisure in 
the interests of social welfare. 

Its activities are:  

a) to provide education for pupils of different abilities between the ages of 11 and 19. In accordance 
with the Articles of Association, the Charitable Company has adopted a Transfer Agreement 
approved by the Secretary of State for Education, which specifies, amongst other things, the basis 
for admitting students and that the curriculum should be broad and balanced and taught within the 
context of the Christian ethos of the School; and  

b) to let facilities to the community both directly through the school and via a wholly owned subsidiary 
Westminster City School Trading Limited.  
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Governors 

The governors are directors of the Charitable Company for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006.  
The following governors were in office throughout the period except where shown.   

Governor Appointed Date of cessation Appointing body 

F R Abbott   31st August 2019 Foundation 
Rev Canon A J Ball* (also member) 28th April 2020  Co-opted 
Mrs H Brooks    Foundation 
Mr P J R Broughton    Ex officio 
Mrs J Clark  31st December 2019 Foundation 
Mr T J Douglas-Home    Foundation, on the 

nomination of the Lord 
Mayor of London 

Vice Admiral P A Dunt  
(also member) 

 20th April 2020 Foundation 

Mrs L Harper    Elected Staff 
Ms K Herzog Parsons    Foundation 
Sir C Hoare    Foundation 
Ms D Klinger-Moore  31st August 2020 Elected Staff 
Mrs B Mugoya   Elected Parent  
Mr J Olatunji    Foundation 
Ms T Olusola 10th December 2019  Foundation 
Mr U Oyet 10th December 2019  Co-opted 
Mrs C A Rider    Foundation 
Mr T Rosenquist 10th December 2019  Foundation 
Ms S Sauvel 10th December 2019  Co-opted 
Dr D Stevens    Elected Parent 
Mr R Venkatasubramanian 10th December 2019  Co-opted 
Mr W Wells 16th October 2020  Foundation 
* Rev Canon A J Ball resigned as a Foundation Governor on 28th April 2020 and was appointed as a Co-opted 
Governor on the same date 

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of governors 

Governors shall be appointed or elected, as the case may be, under the Articles and Funding Agreement.  
In general the School will have the following governors: 

 The Foundation may appoint 10 Foundation governors, subject to the Articles;   

 In addition, subject to Articles, the School shall have the following governors: 

a. a minimum of 2 Parent governors; 

b. up to 2 Staff governors ; 

c. the Headteacher; 

d. any additional governors, as deemed necessary by the Secretary of State under the relevant 
clauses in the Articles; and 

e. the governors may appoint up to 3 co-opted governors subject to the conditions set out in the 
Articles. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of governors (continued) 

 The total number of governors who are employees of the School (including the Headteacher) must 
not exceed one third of the total number of governors;  

 The Headteacher shall be treated for all purposes as being an ex-officio governor; and 

 The term of office for any governor (except on conversion) is four years and governors may be 
reappointed for further terms of office, with the exception of:  

a. the Headteacher; and 

b. a staff governor for so long as they continue to be employed.  

A pro-forma has been developed to assist in a skills audit of the School’s governors. By this method, the 
Foundation board can ascertain where its strengths and weaknesses lie and can plan succession 
accordingly. 

Once a “skills profile” has been agreed, governors are encouraged to put forward suitable names on the 
clear understanding that names put forward are not automatically elected onto the Board. Anyone to 
be considered then meets with the Foundation Clerk to discuss the role and responsibilities of governors 
and the workings of the Foundation and the Foundation office. Assuming the person is interested in 
pursuing the application, s/he will meet with the Foundation Chairman to discuss the Governing Body, 
its members and to give an “insider” view of its workings. If the person is still interested and the 
Foundation Chairman and others are satisfied that s/he is a good candidate, a visit to the School will be 
arranged to look around and meet the Headteacher. Assuming all is well, the candidate’s C.V. is 
presented to the next board meeting and the Foundation Chairman will give a verbal report as to the 
merits of the candidate. It is then a majority decision as to whether someone is appointed. The successful 
candidate then receives various papers and will be subject to statutory checks. 

Staff governors are appointed by the Governing Body (Articles 50A and 58A) and Parent Governors are 
elected by parents of registered pupils of the School (Articles 53-58). 

Policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of governors 

Prior to their appointment all new governors are given details of the workings of the School and the 
Governing Body and policies and procedures together with general information and guidance about what 
being a governor entails. On their appointment they will be given copies of policies, procedures, minutes, 
accounts, budgets, plans and other documents that they will need to undertake their duties as governors. 

In addition governors are encouraged to attend training sessions, the cost of which is covered by the 
Foundation. Regular bulletins are given to governors listing the courses available. There are INSET 
sessions arranged for governors and senior staff on matters such as strategic planning. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Organisational structure  

The School’s organisational leadership involves the governors and the officers in the Senior Leadership 
Team. 

The governors are responsible for setting general policy, adopting an annual plan and budget, monitoring 
its financial and operational performance and making strategic decisions about the direction of the 
School, approving major items of expenditure and making senior staff appointments.  The full board 
meet 3 times a year and more often when necessary.   

The Governing Body has a Finance and Resources Committee, a Marketing and Partnerships Committee, 
an Admissions Committee, a Remuneration Committee, a Nominations Committee and a Quality of 
Education Committee. In addition, there is a Strategy Committee consisting of the Chairman, Vice Chairs 
and Chairs of the Standing Committees. Committees of the Governing Body were reorganized with new 
responsibilities and terms of reference applying from September 2019. 

All committees have approved Terms of Reference.  Within these Terms of Reference authority and 
responsibility may be delegated to the appropriate decision maker. 

Each committee meets at least three times a year. The range, scope and level of scrutiny in these 
meetings supplements and reinforces that offered by the full Governing Board, reducing the number of 
meetings required for the Board effectively to exercise its functions.  

The overall scheme of financial delegation along with the School’s financial procedures is reviewed 
annually.  The most recent combined Financial Procedures and Scheme of Delegation was adopted by 
governors in November 2020. 

The day to day management of the School is delegated to the Headteacher. 

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 

The key management personnel of the School responsible for directing and controlling the School 
comprise the governors together with the Senior Leadership Team. 

Governors, aside from staff governors, do not receive remuneration in respect of their services to the 
School. The setting of pay and remuneration for the Headteacher is undertaken by the Remuneration 
Committee, with delegated authority from the Board of Governors.  The governors review and appraise 
the Head’s performance, set objectives and determine their pay with reference to national school 
performance benchmarking data and personal performance indicators. All other pay reviews of the 
Senior Leadership Team are delegated to the Head by way of a formal performance review process and 
approved by the Remuneration Committee. Appointments for Senior Leadership are made within 
appropriate pay ranges which are regularly benchmarked. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT (continued) 

Risk management 

The governors conduct formal risk assessments and have developed a system to identify, monitor and 
control risks and to mitigate any impact they may have on the School in the future. They have produced, 
in consultation with other schools in the United Westminster and Grey Coat Foundation, a risk register 
which is considered by the board and comments made..  Governors are also informed of changes to 
legislation and regulations that will affect them and the risk created by such changes. 

Connected organisations, including related party relationships 

The School has links with various organisations such as the Freedom and Autonomy for Academies – 
National Association (FASNA), the London Diocesan Board for Schools (LDBS) and its relevant 
Foundation, as well as with schools in the United Westminster and Grey Coat Foundation, particularly 
Grey Coat Hospital and Emanuel School. It also has strong connections with Westminster Abbey. 

Trade union facility time  

No employees were relevant union officials during the period for the purposes of collective bargaining.  

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Objectives and aims 
Westminster City School is a Christian school serving pupils of all abilities and aspiring to standards of 
excellence at all levels.  

Our Mission Statement is as follows: 

Westminster City School offers exceptional learning opportunities promoting, wisdom, integrity, 
compassion and excellence within an inclusive community.  Our dynamic Christian foundation and rich 
heritage help equip each person with the life-skills needed to flourish.    

This makes reference to our values which are: Wisdom, Integrity, Compassion and Excellence.  

The School is proud of its historic heritage which forms a background to its desire to equip itself with 
the latest technology and resources to enable pupils to fulfil their potential and become successful, 
valuable and valued members of the wider community.  

The main objective is to provide a challenging and stimulating curriculum within a secure, inspiring and 
disciplined teaching and learning environment which promotes high expectations and positive attitudes 
underpinned by our Christian values. This is supported by a rich and varied extra-curricular programme 
allied to many opportunities to undertake school visits and trips. The School’s aim is to enable pupils to 
be independent learners who take responsibility for their actions and ready to make a valuable and 
positive contribution to society. 

Public benefit 

In setting the School’s objectives and planning its activities, the Governing Body have given careful 
consideration to the Charity Commission’s general guidance on public benefit in particular its 
supplementary guidance on advancing education. 
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Aims 
The school’s aims are reflected in its three-year strategic development plan and its annual action plan. 
The three-year plan runs from 2018 to 2021 and contains three strategic intents for each of its five 
strategic areas: Student Performance; Student Learning; School Leadership; School Well-Being and 
School Future. 

Student Performance 

Key Stage 4   
Positive progress 8 score which is at least 0.25 of a grade above boys national average. 80% of pupils 
secure 4+ in English and Maths, 60% or higher at 5+ in English and Maths, and 30% or higher at 7+ in 
English and Maths.  

To do this will also require the school to raise achievement in GCSE subjects with weaker results and 
to ensure that consistent excellence is shown in other subjects. 

Key Stage 5 
At least 30% of grades are at A/A* 

At least 50% of grades are A*-B 

Whole school A2 ALPS = 2 or better.  To do this will also require us to reduce variation in outcomes 
between subjects in the Sixth Form. 

Student Learning 
To increase the percentage of lessons that are above the teacher standards and to ensure that no lessons 
are judged as not meeting the teacher standards. 

To improve the quality of feedback so that all pupils make expected progress. 

To ensure pupils, parents and staff are unreservedly positive about behaviour and safety. 

To promote amongst students an exemplary attitude to learning. 

School Leadership 
To ensure consistency, regularity and rigour in line management meetings at all levels. 

To develop further the skills of middle leaders in the academic leadership of their departments and in 
pastoral leadership across the school. 
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School Well-Being 
To ensure the school’s wellbeing and bespoke professional development programmes mean that staff 
thrive.   

To work to guarantee that staff, pupils and students are supported to make good life and career 
choices and enjoy being members of the Westminster City Community.    

School Futures 

To ensure that=students outside of Westminster City School in Year 6 and Year 11 are attracted to 
the school so that the school increases the level to which it is oversubscribed. 

To guarantee that the school’s finances are stable and allow the school to develop its premises and 
retain the best staff. 

Tosecure the school’s position as a flagship learning community by enhancing existing partnerships as 
well forging new links with local schools, businesses, churches and the wider community. 

 

STRATEGIC REPORT 

Achievements and performance 

Examination Performance 
The results below reflect a process different from previous years due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
school submitted centre assessed grades and the outcomes were the better of this grade or the 
calculated grade given to the school based on a national process of data analysis.  

GCSE 2020 

82% of pupils achieved 5 standard passes (9-4/C+) including English & Maths 

Progress 8 measure 0.32 

Subjects achieving at least 70% 9-4/C+ were: 
GCSE: Art, Biology, Chemistry, Computer Science, Design and Technology, Economics, English 
Literature, Geography Mathematics, Further Mathematics, Music, Physics. Religious Studies and Spanish  

A2 results 

31% A*-A 

49% A*-B 

100% A - E 
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University Destinations 2020 
The cohort comprised 60 pupils (2019 - 73 pupils). 

58 pupils left to attend university with over 33% leaving to attend Russell Group Universities. Over 5% 
will attend either Oxford or Cambridge Universities. 

The School’s aim is to enable more students to secure a place at Russell Group universities.  

Achievements and performance 

The School uses the ALPS system (and is regularly in the top 25% of schools) and Fisher Family Trust 
(FFT) data  to set challenging targets for departments and individual students. 

Review of activities  
Following the School’s “Good” judgement by OFSTED in January 2013 and the Section 8 inspection in 
January 2017, Governors have set the School a target of achieving an overall “Outstanding” grading by 
the next Section 5 OFSTED inspection.  

During the course of the year activities were undertaken in furtherance of the objective to achieve an 
outstanding grade. A whole school focus on raising standards has yielded strong results in public 
examinations at GCSE and exceptional levels of progress have been achieved by many pupils. This 
success has been achieved at a time of increasing financial constraint and when recruitment of staff in 
London continues to be a challenge. The school continues to place emphasis on staff training and 
development. 

The School has strong links with the Institute of Education, UCL, Imperial and King’s College, London. 
The School also works in partnership with international businesses based locally. 

The School offers a wide and varied programme of extra-curricular activities. This includes a range of 
sporting activities including football, rugby, cricket, handball, athletics, boxing, basketball, volleyball, table-
tennis and swimming. It also has a thriving Cadet Corps and Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme 
programme. 

The school’s roll is at its highest in living memory. 

The School’s revised its admission policy which became effective in September 2018.  The rationale is 
to encourage applications from neighbouring Church of England primary schools. 

Going concern 
At 31 August 2020, the School had a net current asset position of £732,000 (2019: £658,000). As a 
result of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) liability, the School has ended the year with an 
overall net liability position of £1,132,000 (2019: £1,297,000). The actuarial valuation reported within 
these financial statements is purely for accounting purposes. The Scheme’s last triennial valuation, did 
not result in any material change to the School’s employer contribution overall. 

After making appropriate enquiries, the Governing Body has a reasonable expectation that the School 
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason 
it continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details 
regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the principal accounting policies.  
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The continued provision of education is dependent on the ongoing funding by the ESFA (Education and 
Skills Funding Agency of the Department for Education) of which there is a reasonable expectation of it 
continuing for the foreseeable future although at a level which puts significant pressure on the School’s 
budget in future years.  The School is actively participating in a dialogue to ensure funding is sufficient 
and sustainable. 

Impact of Covid-19 

Following the national lockdown in March the school implemented measures to mitigate the impact on 
Teaching and Learning.  Teaching initially moved online with lessons being delivered and monitored 
through a range of software.  The school was fortunate to receive some significant donations that 
allowed it to purchase laptops for pupils to take home and use. After half term in June pupils returned 
to school in line with Government guidance and so lessons took place both online and at school.  Exam 
results were good. 

Throughout this whole period staff and pupil wellbeing was monitored via regular phone calls and online 
meetings. 

The budget forecast was revised to anticipate the effect of Covid-19 and governors were kept up to 
date via regular meetings and monthly management accounts. The single most significant financial impact 
of lockdown has been to reduce lettings income.  This continues and the three-year budget plan has 
been updated to reflect this reduction.  The school is monitoring Covid-19 related expenses and is trying 
to absorb these costs within its existing budget.; this is constantly under review. Currently, there is not 
considered to be any significant long term impact on the school’s financial viability, level of reserves or 
pension deficit. 

The Covid-19 risk assessment has been reviewed and updated regularly, The school’s management has 
discussed the impact of the four tier system and pupils have been sent home on a rota basis to ensure 
they are ready for online learning.  The school is anticipating that virus control measures will remain in 
place at least until the end of the autumn term and is prepared for them to continue beyond that. 

 

Financial review 

Financial report for the period 
Most of the School’s income is obtained from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in the 
form of the General Annual Grant (GAG), the use of which is restricted for education purposes.  The 
grants received from the ESFA and other government bodies during the period and the associated 
expenditure are shown as restricted funds in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

The School also received grants for fixed assets from the ESFA.  In accordance with the Charities SORP 
2019, such a grant is shown in the Statement of Financial Activities during the period as restricted income 
within the fixed assets funds.  The balance sheet restricted fixed assets fund is reduced by expenditure.   

The total income for the period was £6,384,000 (2018 - £6,198,000) including the General Annual Grant 
of £5,249,000 (2019 - £4,992,000) (see note 3).   
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STRATEGIC REPORT (continued) 

The excess of income over expenditure for the period excluding fixed asset and pension transactions 
was £82,000 (2019 – excess of expenditure over income £114,000).  

At 31 August 2019, the School had negative fund balances of £1,131,000 (2019 - £1,297,000 deficit).  
These comprised £726,000 (2019 - £570,000) of unrestricted funds, a deficit of £1,857,000 (2019 - 
£1,867,000) on restricted general funds which includes the pension deficit of £2,004,000 (2019 - 
£2,088,000) referred to earlier in this report and a balance of £147,000 (2019 - £145,000) on the 
restricted fixed asset fund. 

The results for the period are shown on page 27. 

Reserves policy 
The Finance and Resources Committee (F&R) monitors and reviews the reserve levels termly, when 
budgeting for a new year and as a part of its medium term financial planning. These reviews encompass 
the nature of the income and expenditure streams, the need to match income with commitments and 
the nature of reserves. Governors determine what the level of free reserves should be. The aim is to 
provide a cushion to deal with unforeseen emergencies and to even out income streams to maintain 
high standard of education provision. 

During the year the unrestricted reserves were added to by dint of the net income on activities for 
raising funds and generous donations from various trust funds. Governors continue to hold the 
remaining reserve for the purpose of managing unforeseen emergencies, mitigating against anticipated 
budget shortfalls and responding to educational initiatives recommended by the school’s management. 
As at 31 August 2020 the School held available unrestricted funds of £726,000 (2019- £570,000). 

Under FRS 102 and the Accounts Direction it is necessary to charge projected deficits on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme that is provided for the School’s support staff to a specific restricted 
reserve. As at 31 August 2020 the deficit on this reserve amounted to £2,004,000 (2019- £2,088,000) 
as referred to earlier in this report.  It should be noted however that this does not present the School 
with a current liquidity problem.  The level of total employer contributions was in line with the previous 
year and was not materially affected by the triennial valuation. 

Subsidiaries 
Westminster City School Trading Limited, a wholly owned trading subsidiary, was formed on 15 August 
2016. This company commenced trading on 1 September 2016 operating under licence in the matter of 
lettings of the school site. 

Westminster City School Trading Ltd made donations under Gift Aid such that its operating profit and 
cash balances were reduced to negligible amounts at its year end. A deed of covenant was signed during 
the year between the trading subsidiary and the school.  Consolidated accounts are therefore not 
prepared because the subsidiary is immaterial. 

Fundraising 
Fundraising focusses on securing grants and donations from government bodies, registered charities, 
business links and parents but not so far from alumni. There has been no outsourced fundraising via 
professional fundraisers or other third parties. Consequently, the school is not registered with the 
fundraising regulator and received no fundraising complaints in the year. 
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Parental donations are entirely voluntary. 

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The risks to the School have been identified and a risk register established as reported within the 
governance statement. The top financial risks that have been identified and, where applicable, are being 
managed include:  

failure to recruit adequately into year 7 and to the sixth form,

inadequate funding either through government reductions or a prejudicial funding formula
affecting the School’s education provision.

The financial impact of Covid-19.

The School continues to be pro-active in order to mitigate these risks wherever possible. 

Governors routinely consider mitigation measures in their committee meetings. 

LONGER TERM FINANCIAL VIABILITY 
The school has effective, strategic management of its longer term finances using scenario planning. It 
has, for a number of years, critically reviewed staffing and curriculum so that whilst there may be a 
budgeted in-year deficit, the school should remain solvent in the medium term.  The school currently 
has adequate accumulated reserves which allows flexibility in managing change. 

Financial modelling shows that the school is a going concern. 

PLANS FOR FUTURE PERIODS 
The school’s plans in the short and medium term are: 

A state of readiness for the next Section 8 and possibly Section 5 OFSTED inspection.

A critical review of organisational structures in order to deliver outstanding outcomes at a time of
financial constraint.

A new three-year plan of strategic intents leading to annual action plans encompassing every 
aspect of school life

AUDITOR 

In so far as the governors are aware: 

there is no relevant audit information of which the School’s auditor is unaware; and

the governors have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any
relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Approved by order of the members of the board of governors on 23rd November 2020 and signed on 
its behalf by: 

Mr William Wells 
Chair of the Governing Body 
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Scope of responsibility 

The governors, acknowledge that they have overall responsibility for ensuring that the School has an 
effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However such a system is designed 
to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can provide only 
reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 

As trustees, we have reviewed and taken account of the guidance in DfE’s Governance Handbook and 
competency framework for governance. 

The Governing Body have delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Headmaster, as Accounting 
Officer, for ensuring financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good 
financial management and in accordance with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the 
Funding Agreement between the School and the Secretary of State for Education. The Headteacher is 
also responsible for reporting to the Governing Body any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal 
control. 

Governance 
The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Governors’ Report and 
in the Statement of Governors’ Responsibilities.  The Governing Body has formally met five times during 
the period.  Attendance during the year at meetings of the Governing Body was as follows: 

Governor Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Rev Canon A J Ball 5 5 
Mrs H Brooks  5 5 
Mr P J R Broughton * 5 5 
Mrs J Clark 1 1 
Mr T J Douglas-Home  5 5 
Vice-Admiral P A Dunt 0 2 
Ms L Harper 5 5 
Mrs K Herzog Parsons 5 5 
Sir C Hoare 5 5 
Ms D Klinger-Moore  4 5 
Ms B Mugoya  4 5 
Mr J Olatunji 3 5 
Mrs T Olusola 4 5 
Mr U Oyet 4 5 
Mrs C A Rider 5 5 
Mr T Rosenquist 5 5 
Mrs S Sauvel 5 5 
Dr D Stevens 5 5 
Mr R Venkatasubramanian 5 5 

* Accounting Officer (AO)
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Governance reviews 
The governors’ clear intention to systematically monitor the school’s progress towards meeting the 
agreed targets in the strategic plan and providing constructive challenge is balanced with supporting  the 
school leadership group.  The governors held five full governing body meetings during the year. These 
were supported and supplemented by meetings of committees, specified on page 7 and link governors, 
a structure that enables the governing body to govern effectively 

In order to create a governance structure which aligns more effectively with the OFSTED Framework 
and where duplication of effort in committee is minimised, the governors agreed to a new sub-
committee structure that came into effect from 1st September 2019. The Finance and Buildings and 
Personnel Committees merged to form a single Finance and Resources Committee. The Curriculum 
Committee widened its brief to reflect its oversight as the Quality of Education Committee (see 
OFSTED Framework).  A new committee entitled Marketing and Partnerships has as its focus pupil 
recruitment and retention and establishment of links with local schools, businesses and the wider 
community.  This is a key area for the long-term financial viability of the school. Governors also 
established a Nominations Committee to oversee the recruitment and development of Governors in 
line with the needs of the Governing Board. The scheme of delegation and terms of reference have been 
updated and approved to reflect the new structure. 

In line with ESFA guidance the number of Members has been increased from three to five. 

As part of governors on-going support for the school leadership team, all governors have sought to 
build upon and strengthen their own skills by attending both national and local training. The Governing 
Body has completed its own skills audit and , in addition to bespoke training the Foundation has arranged 
for all governors to have access to appropriate courses. 

Finance and Resources Committee 
The Finance and Resources Committee (F&RC) is a committee of the main Governing Body.  Its purpose 
is to assist the decision making of the Governing Body by enabling more detailed consideration to be 
given to the best means of fulfilling the Governing Body’s responsibility to ensure sound management of 
the School’s finances and resources, including proper planning, monitoring, risk management and probity. 

The F&RC continues to monitor adherence to the national and local financial best practice, through 
familiarity with the Academies Financial Handbook and the school’s Financial Procedures and Scheme of 
Delegation document. During the year, the F&RC have monitored financial probity and been engaged in 
activities to critically review the school’s funding streams. The F&RC also ensured the School achieved 
value for money. 

Attendance at meetings in the period was as follows: 

Governor Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Mr P J R Broughton 3 3 

Mr T J Douglas-Home  3 3 

Ms K Herzog Parsons 3 3 

Mrs J Clark 1 1 

Mrs T Olusola 2 2 

Mr T Rosenquist 1 2 

Mr R Venkatasubramanian 2 2 
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Review of value for money 

As accounting officer the Headteacher has responsibility for ensuring that the School delivers good value 
in the use of public resources. The accounting officer understands that value for money refers to the 
educational and wider societal outcomes achieved in return for the taxpayer resources received.  

The accounting officer considers how the School’s use of its resources has provided good value for 
money during each academic year, and reports to the Governing Body where value for money can be 
improved, including the use of benchmarking data where available. The accounting officer for the School 
has delivered improved value for money during the year by: 

Tracking student progress and achievement 
The School has in place a rigorous method for tracking the progress and achievement of pupils and 
students. Where interventions are needed they are timely and effective. The School also tracks the 
punctuality and attendance of all students and has one of the highest attendance rate of any Westminster 
secondary school and exceeds the national average. Pupils progress data demonstrates that funds have 
been applied effectively to improve outcomes. 

Pupil Premium 

In the year 2019/20 the evidence gathered through the School’s self-evaluation strategy has shown that 
intervention strategies have been successful and have had a positive impact on the progress, standards 
and achievement of those pupils which attract pupil premium funding. The School has used pupil 
premium initiatives to deliver extra-curricular activities; including music and educational visits and 
targeted interventions particularly in core subjects. 

For the 2019/20 academic year the gap between those pupils in receipt of Pupil Premium funding and all 
other pupils as compared with the previous year was, 

slightly greater in terms of outcomes within the school community
significantly better than the national averages from 2019.

The strategies have proved highly effective in ensuring the achievement of those pupils in receipt of Pupil 
Premium is significantly better than their peers nationally. 

Procurement Practices 
Outsourced contracts for the management of our IT network, catering, copiers and cleaning services 
continue to be actively monitored. 

During the course of the year we have: 

continued to support curriculum subject leaders to obtain best value.

Adapted our practices to maintain standards during Coronavirus without increasing costs

Raised funds from local business to fund laptop purchases for pupils without computers at home.
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The purpose of the system of internal control 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate 
all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and 
not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process 
designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the School’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, 
and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The system of internal control has been in 
place at the School for the period 1st September 2019 to 31st  August 2020 and up to the date of approval 
of the annual report and financial statements. 

Capacity to handle risk 

The Governing Body has reviewed the key risks to which the School is exposed together with the 
operating, financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The 
Governing Body is of the view that there is an ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and managing 
the School’s significant risks that has been in place for the period 1st  September 2019 to 31st  August 
2020 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. This process is 
regularly reviewed by the Finance & Resources Committee, on behalf of the Governing Body and is 
actively monitored on a regular and frequent basis by the Senior Leadership Team. 

The risk and control framework 

The School’s system of internal financial control is based on a framework of regular management 
information and administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of delegation 
and accountability. In particular, it includes: 

comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial
reports which are reviewed and agreed by the Governing Body;

regular reviews by the  Finance and Resources Committee  of reports which indicate financial
performance against the forecasts and of major purchase plans, capital works and expenditure
programmes;

setting targets to measure financial and other performance;

clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines;

delegation of authority and segregation of financial duties; and

identification and management of risks.

The governors have identified a programme of work to address the risks to internal financial control, 
inform the statement of internal control and, so far as is possible, provide assurances to the external 
auditor This year the assurance visit was deferred because of the lockdown arising from Covid-19.  As 
a result, there will be a minimum of two assurance visits to compensate; These have been scheduled for 
December 2020 and March 2021. 
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Review of effectiveness 
As Accounting Officer, the Headteacher has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control. During the year in question, the review has been informed by: 

internal assurance peer review;

the work of the external auditor;

the financial management and governance self assessment process; and

the work of the Senior Leadership Team within the School who have responsibility for the
development and maintenance of the internal control framework.

The Accounting Officer has advised the F&R Committee of the implications of the review of the system 
of internal control and a plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system 
is in place. 

Approved by order of the Governing Body and signed on their behalf by: 

Mr P J R Broughton  
(Headteacher and Accounting Officer) 

Mr W Wells 
(Chair of Governing Body) 

Approved on:  23rd November 2020 
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As Accounting Officer of Westminster City School, I have considered my responsibility to notify the 
Academy Trust Board of Governors and the Education and Skills Funding Agency of material irregularity, 
impropriety and non-compliance with ESFA terms and conditions of funding, under the funding 
agreement in place between the Academy Trust and the Secretary of State for Education.  As part of 
my consideration I have had due regard to the requirements of the Academies Financial Handbook 2019. 

I confirm that I and the Academy Trust Board of Governors are able to identify any material irregular 
or improper use of funds by the Academy Trust, or material non-compliance with the terms and 
conditions of funding under the Academy Trust’s funding agreement and the Academies Financial 
Handbook 2019. 

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or funding non-compliance have been 
discovered to date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified 
to the Board of Governors and ESFA. 

Mr P J R Broughton 
Accounting Officer 

Date: 23rd November 2020 
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The governors (who act as trustees of the School for the purpose of charity law and are also the 
directors of the Charitable Company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for preparing 
the Governors’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with the Annual Accounts Direction 
published by the Education and Skills Funding Agency, United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the governors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  Under 
company law the governors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Charitable Company and of its income and 
expenditure for that period.  

In preparing these financial statements, the governors are required to: 

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

observe the methods and principles in the Charities’ SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts
Direction 2019 to 2020;

make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (FRS 102) have been followed,
subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume
that the Charitable Company will continue in operation.

The governors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
explain the Charitable Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the 
financial position of the Charitable Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements 
comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 
Charitable Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and other irregularities. 

The governors are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the Charitable Company 
applies financial and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good 
financial management.  They are also responsible for ensuring grants received from the ESFA/DfE have 
been applied for the purposes intended. 

The governors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the charity and financial information 
included on the School’s website.  Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Approved by order of the Governing Body on and signed on its behalf by: 

Mr W Wells 
Chair of Governing Body 

Date: 23rd November 2020
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Independent auditor’s report on the financial statements to the members of 
Westminster City School 

We have audited the financial statements of Westminster City School for the year ended 31 August 
2020 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities incorporating Income and Expenditure 
Account, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes, including a summary 
of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law, United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland', the Charities SORP 2015 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2019 to 
2020 issued by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

give a true and fair view of the state of the academy's affairs as at 31 August 2020 and of its incoming
resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year then
ended;

have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice; and

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the Charities
SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2019 to 2020 issued by the Education and Skills
Funding Agency.

Basis of opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of 
the academy in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require 
us to report to you where: 

the Governors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial
statements is not appropriate; or
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Conclusions relating to going concern (continued) 

the Governors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties
that may cast significant doubt about the academy's ability to continue to adopt the going concern
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial
statements are authorised for issue.

Other information 

The Governors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditor's report 
thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the information and, except to the 
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

the information given in the Governors' Report including the Strategic Report for which the financial
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

the Governors' Report including the Strategic Report have been prepared in accordance with
applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the academy and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Governors' Report including 
the Strategic Report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 
2006 requires us  to report to you if, in our opinion: 

adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been
received from branches not visited by us; or

the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

certain disclosures of Governors' remunerations specified by law not made; or

we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of trustees 
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As explained more fully in the Statement of Governors' Responsibilities, the Governors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, 
and for such internal control as the Governors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Governors are responsible for assessing the academy's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Governors either intend to liquidate the academy's or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. The description forms 
part of our Auditor's report. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the academy's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 
16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
academy's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditor's report and for no 
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the academy and its members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed. 

Tracey Young (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and behalf of 
Haysmacintyre LLP 
Statutory Auditors 
10 Queen Street Place 
London  
EC4R 1AG 

Date: 
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Independent reporting accountant’s assurance report on regularity to Westminster City 
School and the Education and Skills Funding Agency 

In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 19th November 2020 and further to the 
requirements of the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) as included in the Academies 
Accounts Direction 2019 to 2020, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance 
about whether the expenditure disbursed and income received by Westminster City School during the 
period 1 September 2019 to 31 August 2020 have been applied to the purposes identified by 
Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 

This report is made solely to Westminster City School and ESFA in accordance with the terms of our 
engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to Westminster City School 
and ESFA those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Westminster 
City School and ESFA, for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of Westminster City School’s accounting officer and the 
reporting accountant 

The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of Westminster City School’s funding 
agreement with the Secretary of State for Education dated 1 July 2012 and the Academies Financial 
Handbook, extant from 1 September 2019, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income received 
is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the 
authorities which govern them. 

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession’s 
ethical guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement 
letter and the requirements of the Academies Accounts Direction 2019 to 2020. We report to you 
whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material 
respects, expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1st  September 2019 to 31st 
August 2020 have not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions 
do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Approach 

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction 2019 to 2020 
issued by ESFA. We performed a limited assurance engagement as defined in our engagement letter. 

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information 
and explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative 
conclusion on regularity. 

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express 
a positive opinion. 
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Approach (continued) 

Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and 
propriety of the academy trust’s income and expenditure. 

The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes: 

Walkthrough testing of controls to ensure operational effectiveness;

Substantive testing on a sample of expenditure items, ensuring expenditure is in accordance with
the funding agreement and appropriately authorised;

Detailed testing on a selection of credit card statements and expense claims;

Review of minutes, bank certificates and related party declarations provided by Governors and
senior management.

Conclusion 

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects 
the expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 September 2019 to 31 August 2020 
has not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions do not conform 
to the authorities which govern them. 

Haysmacintyre LLP 
10 Queen Street Place 
London  
EC4R 1AG 

Date: 
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Notes

Unrestricted

general

funds

£'000

General

funds

£'000

Fixed

assets

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Income from:

Donations and capital grants 2 141 79 62 282 401

Charitable activities:

Funding for the academy trust's 

educational operations 3 - 5,916 - 5,916 5,563

Other trading activities 4 140 45 - 185 229

Investments 5 1 - - 1 5

Total 282 6,040 62 6,384 6,198

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 7 2 - - 2 11

Charitable activities:

Grants 6 - - - - 122

Academy trust educational operations 8 41 6,403 60 6,504 6,295

Total 43 6,403 60 6,506 6,428

Net income / (expenditure) 239 (363) 2 (122) (230)

Transfers between funds 17 (83) 83 - - -

Other recognised (losses) / gains 

Actuarial (losses) / gains on defined 

benefit pension schemes 21 - 288 - 288 (496)

Net movement in funds 156 8 2 166 (726)

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward 570 (2,012) 145 (1,297) (571)
Total funds carried forward 726 (2,004) 147 (1,131) (1,297)

Restricted funds

All of the Academy's activities derived from continuing operations during the above two financial periods.

A Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses are included in the Statement of Financial Activities.
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Balance Sheet as at 31 August 20

Notes

2020

£'000

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

2019

£'000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 14 141 133

Current assets

Debtors 15 265 177

Short Term Deposits - 500

Cash at bank and in hand 1,118 401

1,383 1,078

Liabilities

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one 

year 16 (651) (420)

Net current assets 732 658

Net assets excluding pension scheme 

liability 873 791

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 21 (2,004) (2,088)

Total net liabilities (1,131) (1,297)

Restricted funds

Fixed asset fund 17 147 145

Restricted income fund 17 - 76

Pension reserve 17 (2,004) (2,088)

Total restricted funds (1,857) (1,867)

Unrestricted funds

General fund 17 726 570

Total funds (1,131) (1,297)

Mr William Wells

Chair of Governors

Westminster City School

Company Limited by Guarantee 

The financial statements were approved by the trustees and authorised for issue on 23 November 2020 and are signed on 

their behalf by

Registration number 08100409 (England and Wales) 
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Statement of cash flows Year to 31 August 20

Notes

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

Net cash inflow from operating activities

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities A 221 (114)

Cash flows from investing activities B (4) (100)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year D 217 (214)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net 

funds:

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 901 1,115

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year C 1,118 901

A Reconciliation of net (expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

Net (expenditure) for the reporting period

(as per the statement of financial activities) (122) (230)

Adjusted for:

Depreciation charges 59 48

Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (62) (60)

Interest receivable (1) (5)

Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable 163 75

Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost 41 37

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (88) 58

Increase/(decrease) in creditors 231 (37)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 221 (114)

B Cash flows from investing activities

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

Interest receivable 1 5

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (67) (165)

Capital grants from DfE/ESFA 62 60

Net cash (used by) investing activities (4) (100)

C Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

Cash in hand and at bank 1,118 401

Notice deposits (less than 3 months) - 500
Total cash and cash equivalents 1,118 901
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D Analysis of changes in net funds

Balance at

1 September 2019  

£'000 Cash Flows £'000

Balance at      

31 August   

2020  £'000

Cash 401 717 1,118 

Cash equivalents 500 (500) - 

Total 901 217 1,118 
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Principal accounting policies year to 31 August 20

1 Statement of accounting policies

Basis of Consolidation

Going Concern

Income

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except where noted), 

judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below.

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared under 

the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 

Ireland (FRS 102), the Statement of Recommended Practice for Charities (SORP 2015) (Second Edition, effective 1 January 

2019), the Academies Accounts Direction 2019 to 2020 issued by ESFA, the Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 

2006.

The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material uncertainties 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to continue as a going 

concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least one year from the date of authorisation for 

issue of the financial statements and have concluded that the academy trust has adequate resources to continue in 

to continue as a going concern, thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial 

statements.

All incoming resources are recognised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is probable and 

the amount can be measured reliably.

Grants

Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income received for 

specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on the balance sheet. Where income 

is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions there is not unconditional entitlement to the income 

and its recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income until the performance-related conditions are 

met. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is accrued.

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for which it is receivable and 

any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised as a liability.

Capital grants are recognised in full when there is an unconditional entitlement to the grant. Unspent amounts of capital 

grants are reflected in the balance sheet in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital grants are recognised when there is 

entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which they are expended.

Westminster City School has a wholly owned subsidiary WCS Trading Limited. WCS Trading commenced business on 1 

September 2017 and is licensed for room and sports hire at the school. It remits all its profits to Westminster City School 

by Gift Aid. The transactions within Westminster City School Trading Limited are immaterial and have therefore 

consolidated accounts have not been prepared.
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1 Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Donations

Other Income

Expenditure

Expenditure on Raising Funds

Charitable Activities

Tangible Fixed Assets

All expenditure is inclusive of irrecoverable VAT.

Intangible Fixed Assets

Intangible assets costing £10,000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits are probable and 

the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost and are 

subsequently measured at cost net of amortisation and any provision for impairment. Amortisation is provided on 

intangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful 

life, as follows:

Purchased computer software 25% p.a.

Assets costing £10,000 or more, or equipment costing close to £10,000 purchased in quantity, are capitalised as tangible 

fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of depreciation and any provision for impairment.

The site from which the school operates is owned by the United Westminster Grey Coat Foundation (UWGCF) without

any legal agreement or licence to occupy. The Foundation reserves the right to terminate the agreement at any point and

as a result there is no indication of control by the School. Consequently no value has been recognised in the financial

statements.

Such assets are capitalised in the books of the UWGCF, and expensed within Westminster City School. Any site 

improvements are treated as a grant to UWGCF.

governance of the academy trust apportioned to charitable activities.

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) where the receipt is 

probable and the amount can be reliably measured.

Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the extent the academy 

trust has provided the goods or services.

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a third party, it is 

probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be 

measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs 

and shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity 

are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are 

not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with the use of 

resources. 

This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes and includes costs of 

all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading.

Sponsorship income provided to the academy trust which amounts to a donation is recognised in the Statement of 

Financial Activities in the period in which it is receivable (where there are no performance-related conditions), where the 

receipt is probable and it can be measured reliably.

Sponsorship Income
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1 Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Liabilities

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 

value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed assets and their recoverable 

amounts are recognised as impairments. Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities.

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it is probable that 

a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement can be estimated reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy trust anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it 

has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must provide.

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government or from the 

private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected useful economic life. 

Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding requiring the continued use of the asset, the related grants 

are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried forward in the Balance 

Sheet. Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of 

Financial Activities. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with unrestricted funds, depreciation on such assets is 

charged to the unrestricted fund.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on a straight-line

basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Fixtures, fittings and equipment 25% p.a.

Computer hardware 25% p.a.

Motor vehicles 25% p.a.
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1 Statement of accounting policies (continued)

Provisions

Leased Assets

Financial Instruments

Taxation

Pensions Benefits

The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 and therefore 

it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.

Provisions are recognised when the academy trust has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event which 

it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the effect of the 

time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, discounted at the pre-tax 

discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest 

payable and similar charges.

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the lease term.

The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets and financial liabilities of 

the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows:

Financial assets

subsidiary are held at face value less any impairment.

Cash at bank

Financial liabilities

cost as detailed in note 16. Taxation and social security are not included in the financial instruments disclosure definition. 

Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial liability, as the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an 

owned subsidiary are held at face value less any impairment.

Accordingly, the academy trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within 

categories covered by part 11, chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable 

Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes.

working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level percentage of current and 

future pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government Actuary on the basis of quadrennial 

valuations using a prospective unit credit method. As stated in note 21, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer scheme 

with no underlying assets to assign between employers. The TPS is therefore treated as a defined contribution scheme for 

accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the period to which they relate.
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1 Statement of accounting policies (continued)

Fund Accounting

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

Agency arrangements

The LGPS is a funded scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the academy trust in separate trustee 

administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using 

the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality 

corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially 

and are updated at each balance sheet date. The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and 

the costs of scheme introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs 

as incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 

and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme assets, calculated by 

multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the rate used to discount the benefit 

obligations. The difference between the interest income on the scheme assets and the actual return on the scheme assets 

is recognised in other recognised gains and losses.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses.

The academy trust acts as an agent in distributing 16-19 bursary funds from ESFA. Payments received from ESFA and 

subsequent disbursements to students are excluded from the Statement of Financial Activities as the academy trust does 

not have control over the charitable application of the funds. The academy trust can use up to 5% of the allocation 

towards its own administration costs and this is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities. The funds received and 

paid and any balances held are disclosed in note 20.

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed by funders where 

the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose.

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the funder/donor and 

include grants from the Education and Skills Funding Agency and/or Department for Education.

The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates and 

assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a 

significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 

year are discussed below.

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number of factors that 

are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the net cost 

(income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions, which are disclosed in note 21, will 

impact the carrying amount of the pension liability/asset. Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from 

the latest full actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2016 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability 

at 31 August 2020. Any differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial 

valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.

Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the charitable objects of 

the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees.
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2 Donations and capital grants

Unrestricted

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general

funds

£'000

Restricted

Fixed

assets

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Capital grants - - 18 18 60

Other donations 141 79 44 264 341

141 79 62 282 401

3 Funding for the Academy Trust's educational operations

Unrestricted

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

DfE / ESFA grants

General Annual Grant (GAG) - 5,249 5,249 4,992

Pupil Premium - 273 273 285

Other DfE / ESFA grants - 261 261 92

- 5,783 5,783 5,369

Other Government grants

Local authority grants - 133 133 194

- 133 133 194

Total - 5,916 5,916 5,563

4 Other trading activities

Unrestricted

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Hire of facilities/ lettings income 122 - 122 147

Trip income 12 - 12 27

University Scholarship 4 - 4 8

Miscellaneous income 2 45 47 47

140 45 185 229

5 Investment income

Unrestricted

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Short term deposits 1 - 1 5

1 - 1 5

In 2019, of the total investment income, £3k was to unrestricted funds and £2k was to restricted general funds.

In 2019, of the total income from donations and capital grants, £287k was to unrestricted funds, £54k was to restricted general funds and £60k was 

to the restricted fixed asset fund.

In 2019 all of the total income was to restricted general funds. 

In 2019, of the total income from other trading activities, £193k was to unrestricted funds and £36k was to restricted general funds. 
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6 Analysis of grants

Unrestricted

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general

funds

£'000

Restricted fixed 

asset

funds

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

- - - 122

- - - - 122

7 Expenditure

Staff

costs

£'000

Premises

£'000

Other

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Expenditure on raising funds - - 2 2 11 

Grants - - - - 122 

Academy's educational operations:

Direct costs 4,467 - 462 4,929 4,660 

Allocated support costs 733 489 353 1,575 1,635 

5,200 489 817 6,506 6,428 

Staff

costs

£'000

Premises

£'000

Other

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

2018

Total

funds

£'000

Expenditure on raising funds 11 11 11 

Grants - - 122 122 223 

Academy's educational operations:

Direct costs 4,099 - 561 4,660 4,524

Allocated support costs 874 381 380 1,635 1,641 

4,973 381 1,074 6,428 6,399 

Net income/(expenditure) for the 

year includes: 2020 £'000 2019 £'000

Operating lease rentals 21 23

Depreciation 59 48

Fees payable to auditor for

Audit 14 12

Total £ Amount £

525 -

8 Charitable activities

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

4,929 4,660

1,575 1,635

6,504 6,295

Analysis of support costs

Boarding 

£'000 [if 

relevant]

Educational 

Operations 

£'000

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

733 733 874

Pension Scheme - Interest and Administration Costs 41 41 39

59 59 48

Recruitment and support 51 51 43

24 24 25

489 489 381

Legal costs - other - -

81 81 134

Catering 63 63 52

34 34 39

- 1,575 1,575 1,635

Depreciation

In 2019 all of the total expenditure on raising funds related to unrestricted funds.

Support staff costs

Direct costs - educational operations

Support costs - educational operations

Technology costs

Premises costs

Other support costs

Governance costs

Total support costs

In 2019, of the total charitable activity expenditure, £247k was to unrestricted funds, £5,994k was to restricted general funds and £176k 

was to restricted fixed asset funds. 

Non Pay Expenditure 

Gifts made by the trust

Flowers to a hospital patient and 

chocolates to students who had 

100% attendance.

Improvements to United Westminster Grey 

Coat Foundation property occupied by the 

academy trust 

Reason

Individual items above £5,000
Included within expenditure are the following transactions

In 2019 all grants related to restricted fixed asset funds.
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9 Staff

(a) Staff costs

Staff costs during the period were:

2020

Total

funds

£'000

2019

Total

funds

£'000

Wages and salaries 3,748 3,741

Social security costs 388 365

Operating costs of defined benefit pension schemes 919 652

5,055 4,758

Supply staff costs 145 149

Staff restructuring costs - 66

5,200 4,973

Staff restructuring costs comprise:

Severance payments - 66

- 66

(b) Non statutory/ non-contractual staff severance payments

(c) Staff numbers

2020

No.

2019

No.

Teachers 56 56

Administration and support 33 34

Management 7 9

96 99

(d) Higher paid staff

2020

No.

2019

No.

6 5

4 4

- 1

1 1

(e) Key management personnel

The average numbers of persons employed by the Academy during the period was as follows:

The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior management team

as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer pension contributions) received

by key management personnel for their services to the academy trust was £743,361 (2019: £879,861).

In 2020 there were no staff restructuring costs which resulted in non-statutory/non-contractual severance 

payments (2019: £66k for 3 individuals). 

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded £60,000,

was:

£60,001 - £70,000

£70,001 - £80,000

£80,001 - £90,000

£110,001 - £120,000
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10 Related Party Transactions - Trustees' remuneration and expenses

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

110-120 110-120

26-30 16-20

50-60 30-35

11-15 0-5

30-35 20-25

0-6 0-5

11 Trustees' and Officers' insurance

12 Members liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of it 

being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member, such amount 

as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he/she ceases to be a 

member.

Remuneration

Employer's pension contributions paid

In accordance with normal commercial practice the Academy has purchased insurance to protect governors and 

officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on Academy business. The 

insurance provides cover up to £5,000,000 on any one claim and the cost for the period ended 31 August 2020 

was £300 (2019 - £1,509). The cost of this insurance is included in the total insurance cost.

One or more trustees has been paid remuneration or has received other benefits from an employment with the 

academy trust. The principal and other staff trustees only receive remuneration in respect of services they 

provide undertaking the roles of principal and staff members under their contracts of employment. The value of 

During the period ended 31 August 2020, travel costs totalling £3,016 were paid to one trustee (2019: £nil).

D Moore, Staff Trustee

Remuneration

Employer's pension contributions paid

P Broughton, Headteacher and Trustee

L Harper, Staff Trustee

Remuneration

Employer's pension contributions paid
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13 Intangible fixed assets

Computer 

Software

£'000

2020

£'000

Cost

At 1 September 2019 16 16

Additions - -

At 31 August 2020 16 16

Amortisation

At 1 September 2019 16 16

Charge in year - -

At 31 August 2020 16 16

Carrying amount

At 31 August 2020 - -

At 31 August 2019 - -

14 Tangible fixed assets

Freehold 

land and 

buildings

£'000

Leasehold 

land and 

buildings

£'000

Furniture and 

equipment

£'000

Computer 

equipment

£'000

Total

funds

£'000

Cost

At 1 September 2019 14 335 349

Additions - 67 67

At 31 August 2020 - - 14 402 416

Depreciation

At 1 September 2019 5 211 216

Charge in year 1 58 59

At 31 August 2020 - - 6 269 275

Net book value

At 31 August 2020 - - 8 133 141

At 31 August 2019 - - 9 124 133

15 Debtors

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

24 -

18 19

- 1

223 157

265 177

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

86 36

380 88

160 296

Amounts due to group undertakings 25 -      

651 420

68 168

(68) (151)

49 51

49 68Deferred income at 31 August 2020

At the balance sheet date the academy trust was holding funds received in advance for grants not yet spent and lettings 

income received for a future period.

Deferred income at 1 September 2019

Released during the year

Resources deferred in the year

Other creditors

Accruals and deferred income

Deferred income

Trade debtors

VAT recoverable

Other debtors

Prepayments and accrued income

Trade creditors
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17 Funds

Balance at 

1 September 

2019

£'000

Income

£'000

Expenditure

£'000

Gains, 

losses and 

transfers

£'000

Balance at 

31 August 

2020

£'000

76 5,249 (5,408) 83 -

- 273 (273) - -

- 394 (394) - -

(2,088) - (204) 288 (2,004)

Donations and trading income - 124 (124) - -

(2,012) 6,040 (6,403) 371 (2,004)

124 18 (16) - 126

21 44 (44) - 21

145 62 (60) - 147

(1,867) 6,102 (6,463) 371 (1,857)

570 282 (43) (83) 726

570 282 (43) (83) 726

(1,297) 6,384 (6,506) 288 (1,131)

Comparative information in respect of the preceeding period is as follows:

Balance at 

1 September 

2018

£'000

Income

£'000

Expenditure

£'000

Gains, 

losses and 

transfers

£'000

Balance at 

31 August 

2019

£'000

- 285 (285) - -

- 378 (378) - -

(1,480) - (112) (496) (2,088)

(1,480) 663 (775) (496) (2,088)

118 60 (54) - 124

- - (122) 143 21

118 60 (176) 143 145

(1,362) 723 (951) (353) (1,943)

488 483 (258) (143) 570

488 483 (258) (143) 570

(874) 1,206 (1,209) (496) (1,373)

General Annual Grant (GAG)

Pupil Premium

Other grants

Restricted general funds

General Annual Grant (GAG)

Total funds

Restricted general funds

Pension reserve

Restricted fixed asset funds

DfE/ESFA capital grants

Other donations

Total restricted funds

Unrestricted funds

General funds

Total unrestricted funds

Pupil Premium

Other grants

Pension reserve

Restricted fixed asset funds

DfE/ESFA capital grants

Capital expenditure from GAG

Unrestricted funds

General funds

Total unrestricted funds

Total restricted funds

Total funds
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17 Funds (continued)

18 Analysis of net assets between funds

Unrestricted 

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general funds

£'000

Restricted fixed 

asset funds

£'000

Total 

funds

£'000

Fund balances at 31 August 2020 are represented 

by:

Tangible fixed assets - - 141 141

Current assets 726 651 6 1,383

Current liabilities - (651) - (651)

Pension scheme liability - (2,004) - (2,004)

Total net assets 726 (2,004) 147 (1,131)

Comparative information in respect of the preceeding period is as follows:

Unrestricted 

funds

£'000

Restricted 

general funds

£'000

Restricted fixed 

asset funds

£'000

Total 

funds

£'000

Fund balances at 31 August 2019 are represented 

by:

Tangible fixed assets - - 133 133

Current assets 570 496 12 1,078

Current liabilities - (420) - (420)

Pension scheme liability - (2,088) - (2,088)

Total net assets 570 (2,012) 145 (1,297)

19 Commitments under operating leases

2020

£'000

2019

£'000

21 21

37 -

58 21

Amounts due between one and five years

At 31 August 2020 the total of the Academy Trust's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases was:

Amounts due within one year

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follow:

The General Annual Grant is funding from the DfE for the Academy's operating costs.

DfE/ESFA capital grants were to fund the purchase of fixed assets.

Pupil premium is additional government funding to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils of all abilities and to close the gaps between them and 

their peers.

Local government grants is used to support pupils with SEND and those with low attainment on entry.

The pension reserve relates to the School's Local Government Pension Scheme liability for support staff.

Other grants were to support the Academy's operating costs.
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20 Agency Arrangements

21 Pensions and similar obligations

The academy trust distributes 16-19 bursary funds to students as an agent for ESFA. In the accounting period ending 31 August 

2020 the academy trust received £31,729 (2019: £32,824) and disbursed £34,250 (2019: £26,450) from the fund. An amount of 

£13,868 (2019: £16,389) is in included in other creditors relating to undistributed funds that is repayable to ESFA.

for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which is managed by the 

City of Westminster Council. Both are multi-employer defined benefit schemes

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2016 and of the LGPS 31 March 2016.

Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for full-time teachers in academies. All teachers have the option to opt-out of 

the TPS following enrolment.

employers are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is a multi-employer pension scheme. The trust has accounted for its contributions 

to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

£218,100 million and notional assets (estimated future contributions together with the notional investments held at the valuation 

date) of £196,100 million, giving a notional past service deficit of £22,000 million;

SCAPE rate is 2.4% above the rate of CPI. assumed real rate of return is 2.4% in excess of prices and 2% in excess of earnings. The 

rate of real earnings growth is assumed to be 2.2%. The assumed nominal rate of return including earnings growth is 4.45%.

The next valuation result is due to be implemented from 1 April 2023.

The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the TPS in accordance with the 

Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2014 published by HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of 

the review is to specify the level of future contributions. Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value 

of future costs, design of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 March 

2016. The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 5 March 2019. The key elements of the valuation 

and subsequent consultation are:

The pension charge for the year includes contributions payable to the TPS of £627,550 (2019: £451,775) and at the year-end £nil 

(2019: £nil) was accrued in respect of contributions to this scheme. 
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21 Pensions and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme

Principal actuarial assumptions

At 31 August 

2020 At 31 August 2019

Rate of increase of salaries 3.25 3.70

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.25 2.20

Discount rate for scheme laibilities 1.60 1.90

Current mortality rates (years)

At 31 August 

2020 At 31 August 2019

Retiring today

Males 21.8 23.4

Females 24.4 24.8

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.2 25.1

Females 25.9 26.6

Sensitivity analysis

At 31 August 

2020 £'000

At 31 August 2019 

£'000

Discount rate +0.1% 5,673 5,235

Discount rate -0.1% 5,964 5,506

6,055 5,571

5,588 5,175

CPI rate +0.1% 5,947 5,387

CPI rate -0.1% 5,690 5,351

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the

Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered funds. The 

agreed contribution rates for future years are 17 per cent for employers plus an annual lump sum, currently £16,000.  

Employee contributions are from 5.5% to 12.5% depending upon gross pay.

Below sets out the impact on the present value of defined benefit obligations of changes in key assumptions:

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The 

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:
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21 Pensions and similar obligations (continued)

Fair value at 31 

August 2020 

£'000

Fair value at 31 

August 2019 

£'000

Equities 2,865 2,444

Coporate bonds 567 499

Property 358 336

Cash and other liquid assets 23 2

Total market value of assets 3,813 3,281

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities

2020

£'000s

2019

£'000s

Current service cost 288 289

Interest cost 38 37

Admin expenses 3 2

Total amount recognised in the SOFA 329 328

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2020

£'000s

2019

£'000s

Scheme obligations as at 1 September 2019 5,369 4,465

Change in financial assumptions 425 785

Change in demographic assumptions (228) (289)

Past service cost - 56

Exerience gain on defined benefit obligation (162) -

Current service cost 288 233

Interest cost 102 118

Employee contributions 46 36

Benefits paid (23) (35)

At 31 August 2020 5,817 5,369

Changes in the fair value of academy's share of scheme assets:

2020

£'000s

2019

£'000s

Fair value of scheme assets at 1 September 2019 3,281 2,985

Return on assets less interest 286 94

Administration expenses (3) (2)

Interest income 64 81

Actuarial gain/(loss) 37 -

Employer contributions 125 122

Employee contributions 46 36

Benefits paid (23) (35)

At 31 August 2020 3,813 3,281

The actual return on scheme assets was £350,000 (2019: £175,000)

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme were: 
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22 Related party transactions

Income related transaction

During the year, a gift aid payment from Westminster City School Trading was received totalling £52,485 (2019: £73,329). An amount 

of £25,382 (2019: £nil) is owed to Westminster City School Trading at year end.

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from local public and private 

sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the trustees have an interest. All transactions involving 

such organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Academies Financial Handbook and with the academy 

Westminster and Grey Coat Foundation is a registered charity (number 1181012). The charity's object is to advance for the public 

benefit, education by establishing, maintaining, operating, managing or otherwise and supporting the five schools which shall be run in 

accordance with Christian principles and practices.  

Grants totalling £120,687 (2019: £181,965) were received/receivable from The United Westminster Grey Coat Foundation during the 

year of which £nil (2019: £3,950) was due at the year end. The United Westminster Grey Coat Foundation was owed £274,986 at the 

year end (2019: £23,713). The increased creditor at year end relates to payroll being paid later than in previous year due to delays as a 

result of Covid-19.
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